

GAHC030005842025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/156/2025

Sh. Nigel Singson
S/o Ronald Singson, R/o Zemabawk Lungbial, Aizawl, presently residing at Dimapur,
Nagaland

VERSUS

Sh. Denis T. Singson (now dead) Represented by his wife Veronica Singson
W/o Denis Singson (L), R/o Lengrijan, House No. 109, Sector 3, Lane 3, Dimapur,
Nagaland

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Zoramchhana

Advocate for the Respondent :

Linked Case : RFA/38/2025

Sh. Nigel Singson
S/o Ronald Singson
R/o Zemabawk Lungbial
Aizawl
presently residing at Dimapur
Nagaland

VERSUS

Sh. Denis T. Singson (now dead)
Represented by his wife Veronica Singson
W/o Denis Singson (L)
R/o Lengrijan
House No. 109
Sector 3

Lane 3
Dimapur
Nagaland

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Zoramchhana
Advocate for the Respondent :

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER

ORDER

29.08.2025

Heard Mr. Zoramchhana, learned counsel for the applicant/appellant.

This is an application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963 praying for condoning the delay of 2552 days in filing the connected RFA 38/2025 against the impugned order dated 29.05.2018 along with the impugned Heirship Certificate No. 555 of 2018 passed by the Court of Senior Civil Judge - III, Aizawl Judicial District, Aizawl in Heirship Certificate Case No. 555 of 2018.

Issue notice to the sole respondent, returnable within 4 (four) weeks.

The petitioner shall take steps for service on the respondent by registered post with **A/D** as well as usual process within 3 (three) working days.

List the matter **after 4 (four) weeks**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant