

GAHC030005842025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/156/2025

Sh. Nigel Singson
S/o Ronald Singson, R/o Zemabawk Lungbial, Aizawl, presently residing at Dimapur,
Nagaland

VERSUS

Sh. Denis T. Singson (now dead) Represented by his wife Veronica Singson
W/o Denis Singson (L), R/o Lengrijan, House No. 109, Sector 3, Lane 3, Dimapur,
Nagaland

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Zoramchhana

Advocate for the Respondent :

Linked Case : RFA/38/2025

Sh. Nigel Singson
S/o Ronald Singson
R/o Zemabawk Lungbial
Aizawl
presently residing at Dimapur
Nagaland

VERSUS

Sh. Denis T. Singson (now dead)
Represented by his wife Veronica Singson
W/o Denis Singson (L)
R/o Lengrijan

House No. 109
Sector 3
Lane 3
Dimapur
Nagaland

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Zoramchhana
Advocate for the Respondent : Mr Lalfakawma for R1

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA
ORDER

04.05.2026

Heard Mr. Samuel Lalawmpuia, learned counsel appearing for the applicant. Also heard Ms. Lalropari, learned counsel appearing for the sole respondent.

Ms. Lalropari, learned counsel for the sole respondent prays for sometime on the ground that the learned conducting counsel Mr. T. Lalzekima is absent today.

After hearing both sides, prayer is allowed.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant